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English

Description

This enclosure by Delock enables the installation of an M.2 PCle
NVMe SSD or SATA M.2 SSD in 2280, 2260, 2242 and 2230
format. It can be connected via USB to the PC or laptop.

Combo enclosure

The big advantage of this Delock M.2 enclosure is that both SATA
and PCle (NVMe) M.2 SSDs can be inserted into the enclosure.
The memory is automatically recognized by the chipset and can
then be used.

SSD installation without tools

The special feature of this enclosure is that no tools are required to
install the M.2 SSD. The SSD is inserted into the slot and attached
to the board with a rubber nipple.

Technical details

» Connectors:
external: 1 x USB 20 Gbps USB Type-C™ female
internal: 1 x M.2 key M slot

* Chipset: Realtek RTL9220

» Supports M.2 modules in format 2280, 2260, 2242 and 2230 with
key M or key B+M based on SATA or PCle (NVMe)

» Maximum height of the components on the module: 1.5 mm,
application of double-sided assembled modules supported

* Supports NVM Express (NVMe)

* Bootable

« Data transfer rate up to 20 Gbps

» LED indicator for power and access

» Housing material: aluminium / plastic

» Dimensions (LxWxH): ca. 115 x 32 x 13 mm

* Hot Plug, Plug & Play
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System requirements

* Android 13.0 or above

* Chrome OS

* Linux Kernel 6.2 or above

* Mac OS 12.4 or above

* Windows 10/10-64/11

« iPad Air (4th Generation) or above

« iPad Pro (3rd Generation) or above

* Surface Pro 7

* Device with a free USB Type-C™ port or with a free
Thunderbolt™ 3 or Thunderbolt™ 4 port

Package content

« External enclosure M.2

» Cable USB-C™ male to USB-C™ male, length ca. 20 cm
* User manual

Safety instructions

* Protect the product against moisture

* Protect the product against direct sunlight

* Avoid anti-static electricity when installing the SSD

Hardware Installation

1. Open the housing.

2. Todo this, press the plastic tab (white arrow) downwards until
you can take the top and bottom apart.

Now plug your M.2 SSD into the corresponding slot.

Key B slot for SATAM.2 SSD

Key M slot for NVMe M.2 SSD

Fix the module with the help of the rubber nipple.

Close the enclosure.

Connect the USB cable with the enclosure and a free USB port
of your computer.

ONO AW
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Driver Installation

1. Switch on your computer.

2. The external drive will be recognized and you can start using
the device immediately.

Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support
support@delock.de

You can find current product information on our homepage:
www.delock.com

Final clause
Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change
without notice in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright

No part of this user manual may be reproduced, or transmitted
for any purpose, regardless in which way or by any means,
electronically or mechanically, without explicit written approval of
Delock.

Edition: 07/2024

-4-



E Deutsch

Packungsinhalt

« Externes Gehéuse M.2

» Kabel USB-C™ Stecker zu USB-C™ Stecker, Lange ca. 20 cm
« Bedienungsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise

* Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schitzen

* Produkt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen

» Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Einbau der SSD

Hardwareinstallation

1. Offnen Sie das Gehéause.

2. Dricken Sie dazu die Lasche (weiler Pfeil) nach unten, bis Sie

das Metallteil herausnehmen kénnen.

Stecken Sie nun lhre M.2 SSD in den entsprechenden Slot.

Key B Slot fiir SATAM.2 SSD

Key M Slot fir NVMe M.2 SSD

Befestigen Sie das Modul mit Hilfe des vorhandenen

Gumminippel.

SchlieRen Sie das Gehause wieder.

8. Verbinden Sie das USB Kabel mit dem Gehause und einem
freien USB Port lhres Computers.

S0k ow

N

Treiberinstallation

1. Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

2. Das externe Laufwerk wird sofort erkannt und Sie kénnen das
Gerat sofort verwenden.
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I] Francgais

Contenu de I’emballage

« Boitier externe M.2

» Cable USB-C™ male vers USB-C™ male, longueur env. 20 cm
* Mode d’emploi

Instructions de sécurité

* Protéger le produit contre 'humidité

* Protéger le produit contre la lumiére directe du soleil

« Eviter I'électricité statique au moment de l'installation de votre
SSD

Installation matérielle

1. Ouvrez le boitier.

2. Pour cela, presser le patin en plastique (fleche blanche) vers le
bas jusqu’a ce que vous puissiez séparer le haut du bas.

A présent, branchez votre SSD M.2 dans I'emplacement
correspondant.

Prise Key B pour SSD SATA M.2

Prise Key M pour SSD NVMe M.2

Fixe le module a l'aide de 'embout en caoutchouc.

Fermez le boitier.

Reliez le cable USB entre le boitier et un port USB disponible
de votre ordinateur.

[od

ONo oA

Installation du pilote

1. Allumez votre ordinateur.

2. Le lecteur externe est reconnu et vous pouvez immédiatement
commencer a l'utiliser.
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: Espaiol

Contenido del paquete

« Carcasa externa de M.2

« Cable USB-C™ macho a USB-C™ macho, longitud aprox. 20 cm
* Manual del usuario

Instrucciones de seguridad

* Proteja el producto contra el polvo

* Proteja el producto contra la luz solar directa

« Evite la electricidad estatica cuando instale la unidad de estado
solido

Hardware Instalacién

1. Abra la carcasa.

2. Para hacer esto, presione la lenglieta de plastico (flecha
blanca) hacia abajo hasta que pueda separar la parte superior
e inferior.

Ahora, enchufe su unidad de estado sélido M.2 en la ranura
correspondiente.

Ranura de llave B para SSD SATAM.2

Ranura de llave M para SSD NVMe M.2

Fije el médulo con la ayuda de la boquilla de goma.

Cierre la carcasa.

Conecte el cable USB a la carcasa y con un puerto USB
disponible de su PC.

[ad

ONo oA

Instalacion del controlador

1. Encienda su PC.

2. Launidad externa sera reconocida y podra comenzar a utilizar
el dispositivo inmediatamente.
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: Ceské

Obsah baleni

* Externi pouzdro M.2

» Kabel USB-C™ samec na USB-C™ samec, délka cca. 20 cm
» Uzivatelska pfirucka

Bezpecnostni pokyny

« Chrarite produkt pred vihkosti

« Chrarite produkt pfed pfimym slune¢nim svétlem
« Vyhnéte se anti-statické elektfiné pfi instalaci SSD

Instalace hardware

1.
2,

ONO AW

Otevrte kryt PC.

Abyste to mohli provést, stlacte plastovy jazycek (bila Sipka)
dolli, dokud nebude mozno oddélit od sebe horni a dolni ¢ast.
Nyni pfipojte va$ M.2 SSD do pfislusného slotu.

Slot kli¢ B pro SSD M.2 SATA

Slot kli¢ M pro SSD M.2 NVMe

Pomoci gumové $picky pfipevnéte modul.

Zaviete pouzdro.

Pripojte USB kabel ke skfifice a k volnému USB portu pocitace.

Instalace ovladace

1.
2,

Zapnéte pocitac.
Je rozpoznan externi disk a mizete jej zadit pouzivat.
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: Polsku

Zawartos¢ opakowania

« Kieszen zewnetrzna M.2

* Przewéd USB-C™, meski na USB-C™, meski, dtugosci ok. 20 cm
* Instrukcja obstugi

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

* Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed wilgocig

* Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed bezposrednim $wiattem
stonecznym

« Podczas instalowania SSD nalezy unika¢ elektrycznosci
statycznej

Instalacja sprzetu

1. Otworz obudowe.

2. Aby to zrobi¢, nacisna¢ plastikowy zatrzask (biata strzatka) w
dot, az bedzie mozna rozdzieli¢ gére i dot.

Teraz podtgcz dysk SSD M.2 do odpowiedniego gniazda.
Gniazdo klucza B na dysk SSD SATA M.2

Gniazdo klucza M na dysk SSD NVMe M.2

Montaz modutu dociskiem gumowym.

Zamknij obudowe.

Potgcz kabel USB ze ztgczem obudowy i wolnym portem USB
komputera.

ONO AW

Instalacja sterownika

1. Wigcz komputer.

2. Naped zewnetrzny zostanie wykryty automatycznie i od razu
mozna korzysta¢ z urzadzenia.
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I] Italiano

Contenuto della confezione

* Alloggio esterno M.2

« Cavo USB-C™ maschio - USB-C™ maschio,
lunghezza ca. 20 cm

* Manuale utente

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

* Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidita

* Proteggere il prodotto dalla luce solare diretta

« Evitare I'elettricita antistatica durante I'installazione dell'SSD

Installazione dell'hardware

1. Aprire I'alloggiamento.

2. Atale scopo, premere la linguetta di plastica (freccia bianca)
verso il basso fino a separare la parte superiore da quella
inferiore.

Quindi, inserire I'SSD M.2 nello slot corrispondente.

Slot B per SSD SATA M.2

Slot M per SSD NVMe M.2

Fissare il modulo con I'aiuto dell'ugello di gomma.

Chiudere I'alloggio.

Collegare il cavo USB all'alloggiamento e ad una porta USB
librera del computer.

ONO AW

Installazione del driver

1. Accendere il computer.

2. L'unita esterna viene riconosciuta ed & possibile iniziare ad
utilizzare immediatamente il dispositivo.
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Svenska

Paketets innehall

« Externt hélje M.2

» Kabeln USB-C™ (hane) till USB-C™ (hane), langd ca 20 cm
* Bruksanvisning

Sékerhetsinstruktioner

* Skydda produkten mot fukt

« Skydda produkten mot direkt solljus

» Undvik antistatisk elektricitet nar du installerar SSD:n

Hardvaruinstallation

1. Oppna héljet.

2. For att gora detta, tryck plastfliken (vit pil) nedat tills du kan
sara pa toppen och botten.

Anslut nu din M.2 SSD till dess motsvarande plats.
Nyckel B-plats for SATA M.2 SSD

Nyckel M-plats féor NVMe M.2 SSD

Fast modulen med hjélp av gumminippeln.

Sténg holjet.

Anslut USB-kabeln till héljet och till en ledig USB-port pa
datorn.

ONO AW

Installation av drivrutiner

1. Sla pa datorn.

2. Den externa enheten kommer att hittas och du kan bdrja
anvanda enheten omedelbart.
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I] Romaéana

Pachetul contine

* Incinta externa pentru unitate M.2

» Cablu USB-C™ tata la USB-C™ tata, lungime aprox. 20 cm
» Manual de utilizare

Instructiuni de siguranta

* Protejati produsul impotriva umiditatji

* Protejati produsul impotriva luminii directe a soarelui

« Evitati electricitatea antistatica atunci cand instalati SSD

Instalarea componentelor hardware

1.
2,

ONO AW

Deschideti carcasa.

Pentru a face acest lucru, apasati clapeta de plastic (sageata
alba) in jos pana cand puteti desprinde partea de sus si de jos.
Acum conectati unitatea SSD M.2 la fanta corespunzatoare.
Slotul cheie B pentru SSD SATA M.2

Slotul cheie M pentru SSD NVMe M.2

Fixati modulul cu ajutorul niplului de cauciuc.

Inchideti incinta.

Conectati cablul USB la incinta si la un port USB liber de pe
computer.

Instalarea driverului

1.
2,

Porniti computerul.
Unitatea externa va fi recunoscuta si puteti incepe sa utilizati
imediat dispozitivul.
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= Magyar

A csomag tartalma

* Kiils6 haz M.2

» Kabel USB-C™ csatlakozodugoéval és USB-C™
csatlakozodugdval, hossza kb. 20 cm

* Hasznalati utasitas

Biztonsagi 6vintézkedések

+ Ovja a terméket a nedvességtol.

« Ovja a terméket a kdzvetlen napsugarzastol.

« Kerlilie az elektrosztatikus kisliléseket az SSD beszerelése
kdézben

Hardvertelepités

1. Nyissa ki a szamitégéphazat.

2. Ennek megvaldsulasahoz nyomja lefelé a mianyag fiilet (fehér
nyillal jel6lt) mig szét nem tudja valasztani a felsé és also
részt.

Ezutan csatlakoztassa az M.2 SSD-t a megfeleld aljzatba.
B kulcs csatlakozé fellilet SATA M.2 SSD-hez

M kulcs csatlakozo6 feliilet NVMe M.2 SSD-hez

Régzitse a modult a gumi menet segitségével.

Zarja vissza a haz burkolatat.

Kosse Ossze a hazat és a szamitogép szabad USB-
csatlakozoéjat az USB-kabellel.

ONO AW

lllesztéprogram telepitése

1. Kapcsolja be a szamitégépet.

2. Megtorténik a kiils6 meghaijto felismerése, és azonnal
hasznalatba veheti az eszkozt.
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Hrvatski

Sadrzaj pakiranja

« Vanjski Ku¢iste M.2

« Kabel USB-C™ muski na USB-C™ muski, duljina oko 20 cm
« Korisnicki priruénik

Sigurnosne upute

« Zastitite proizvod od vlage

« Zastitite proizvod od izravne sunceve svjetlosti

« Izbjegavajte antistaticki elektricitet prilikom postavljanja SSD-a

Ugradnja hardvera

1. Otvorite kuciste.

2. Da biste to ucinili, pritisnite plasti¢ni jezi¢ak (bijela strelica)
prema dolje dok ne odvojite gornji i donji dio.

Sada ukopcajte M.2 SSD pogon u odgovarajuci utor.

Klju¢ B utor za SATAM.2 SSD

Klju¢ M utor za NVMe M.2 SSD

Pri¢vrstite modul gumenim niplom.

Zatvorite kuciste.

Spojite USB kabel na kuciste i na Slobodan USB priklju¢ak na
racunalu.

ONO AW

Instalacija upravljackog programa

1. Ukljucite vase racunalo.

2. Vanjski pogon ¢e se prepoznati i moci ¢ete odmah poceti s
upotrebom uredaja.
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E eAANVIKA

MNepiexépeva cuokevaaiag

» E€wtepikd TrepiBAnua M.2

* KoAwdio USB-C™ apoevikd oe USB-C™ apoeviko,
prKkoug Trep. 20 cm

* Eyxeipidio xpnotn

Odnyieg ao@daAeiag

* MNpooTaTeloTe TO TTPOIGV aTTd TNV Uypacia

* MpooTateloTe TO TPOIdV atrd TNV ApeTn NAIOKK akTIvVOBoAia

* ATTo@UyETE OTATIKO NAEKTPIOPS GTAV TOTTOBETEITE TN Hovada SSD

EykardoTaon uAikoU

1. Avoigrte 10 TIEPIBANUa.

2. Ta va yivel autd, TTATAOTE TO TTAAOTIKO KOUUTTT (AEUKS BEAOG)

TIPOG TA KATW €WG OTOU PTTOPEITE VO EEXWPICETE AvVATUPOVTOG

TO GVW PE TO KATW WEPOG.

Twpa ouvdéaTe To dioko M.2 SSD aTnv avrioToixn utrodoxH.

Key B utrodoxn yia SATA M.2 SSD

Key M umrodoxn yia NVMe M.2 SSD

TomroBeTAOTE TN povada Pe Tn BorBeia Tou CUVIETOU aTTd

KOOUTOOUK.

KAeioTe 10 TrEPiBANUQ.

8. ZuvdéoTte To KaAwdio USB pe 1o TepiBAnua kal pia eEAeUBePN
BUpa USB Ttou uttoAoyioTr 0ag.

S0k ow

N

EykardoTaon mpoypdupatog odnynong

1. Evepyomoiote Tov uttoAoyioTr 0ag.

2. H e§wrepikr yovada Ba avayvwpIoTEl Kal JTTOPEITE va
EEKIVAOETE XPNOIPOTIOIWVTAG T CUCKEUR aNECWG.
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Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU)
and RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which
were released by the EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_42031/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive,
which became effective as European law on February 13th 2003,
resulted in an all out change in the disposal of disused electro
devices. The primarily purpose of this directive is the avoidance

of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste.
The WEEE-logo on the device and the package indicates that the
device should not be disposed in the normal household garbage.
You are responsible for taking the disused electrical and electronical
devices to a respective collecting point. A separated collection

and reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling
the natural resources more economical. Furthermore recycling

of electrical waste is a contribution to keep the environment and
thus also the health of men. Further information about disposal of
electrical and electronical waste, recycling and the collection points
are available in local organizations, waste management enterprises,
in specialized trade and the producer of the device.
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